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Muga Silkworm Seed Organization                       

       Ministry of Textiles, GOI                                          
Dargarh Road, Sijubari (Near Mazar) 

P.O. Hatigaon, Dist. Kamrup (M)  
Guwahati  – 781038 (Assam) 

स.ंNo.CSB/MSSO/1/(77)RTI/07-08/                                                    .दनांक Date:13.11.2017 

 

सेवा म/, To                 �पीड पो�ट SPEED POST 

सद�य स0चव The Member Secretary, 

के���य रेशम बोड� Central Silk Board, 

बीट�एम लेआउट, म5डवाला BTM Layout, Madivala, 

ब/गल*ु Bangalore - 560068. 

 
 

महोदय Sir, 
 
 
 

6वषय: जनसचना अ0धकार अ0ध%नयमू  31.07.2017 के धारा 4(1)(बी) के अ� तग�त अ;यतन सचना ू
को अपलोड करने के संबंध म/ ।  

Sub: Updating information as on 31.07.2017 under section 4(1) (b) of the Right to 
Information Act –Regarding. 

संदभ�:Ref: C.O. E mail dated 10.06.2017. 

उपय�= तु  6वषयक के� ��य काया�लय के .दनांक-10.06.2017 का ई मेल प� स.ं के स� दभ� म/, मD 

इसके साथ मगा रेशमक�ट बीज संगठनू , गवाहाट� एवं इसके अधीन� थु  इकाईयG से संबं0धत जनसचना ू
अ0धकार अ0ध%नयम 2005 के धारा 4(1)(बी) के अ� तग�त .दनांक 31.07.2017 को यथाि�थत 

अ;यतनसचना हाड� कापी एवं सॉJट कापी के� ��ू य रेशम बोड�, बDगल* के वेबसाइट म/ अपलोड करने के ू
"लए इसके साथ संलK न कर भेज रहा ह । ू ँ  

With reference Central Office letter e-mail letter dated 10.06.2017 on the subject 
cited above, I am to enclose herewith the hard and soft copies of the updated 
information in respect of Central Silk Board, Muga Silkworm Seed Organization, 
Guwahati and its nested units as on 31.07.2017 under section 4(1)(b) of the Right to 
Information Act 2005 for uploading the same in the website of Central Office, Bangalore. 

                                                                       
भवद�य    Yours faithfully, 

 

Sd/- 

[बी. चौधर�ु     B. Choudhury] 

संलKन: यथोपNर Encl: As above                               वैPा%नक-डी एव ंQमखु  Scientist -D & Head 
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मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, के� ��य रेशम बोड�, गवाहाट� का सचना का अ0धकार एवं दाु ू %यY व संबंधी 

.दनांक 31.07.2017 को यथा6व;यमान 6ववरण : 
 

(i) संगठन का 6ववरण, ग%त6व0धया ंएव ंकY त�[ य :  

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज सगठन (मरेबीसंू .), गवाहाट�ु , के� ��य रेशम बोड�, व� � मं�ालय,भारत सरकार 

के सम\ %नयं�ण म/ काय�रत है । यह संगठन उY तर पव� भारत एवं अ� यू  रा] यG के रेशम 6वभागG को 

उनके � तर पर Qगणन के "लए आव^ यु कतानसार मगा एवं एर� रेशमक�ट ु ू के गणवY ताु य= तु  बीजG क� 

आप%त� करता है ता_क Qया�` तू  [ यवसा%यक बीजG का उY पादन के साथ गणवY ताु य= तु  मगा एवं एर� बीज के ू
उY पादन को वैPा%नक आधार Qदान _कया जा सके ।  वष�1983 के दौरान के� ��य रेशम बोड� ;वारा 

गवाहाट� ु ( असम) म/ मगा बीज 6वकास पNरयोजना का � थाू पना _कया गया और वष� 2005 म/ इसको मगा ू
रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन के नाम से पुन: नामाकरण _कया गया । मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन अपने Qeे� 

इकाईयG के माf यम से [ यवसा%यक मगा एवं एर� रेशमक�ट बीज का भी अg पू  मा�ा म/ उY पादन कर रहा 

है। 16.05.2005 से 5 (पांच) एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �G को मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, गवाहाट�ु  

के अधीन लाया गया है िजसम/से एरेबीउके, फतहेपर के अु .6व.के. फतहेपर के साथ "मला .दया गया हैु । 

6व"भ� न रा] यG के रेशम 6वभागG क� मगा ब%नयाद� बीज क� मांग एवं वाhणि]यक बीज उY पाू ु दन सहयोग 

एवं सम� वय के "लए अधीन� थ आठ पी4-पी3 बीज के� � के माf यम से ब%नयाद� बीज ु उY पादन एवं 

आप%त� हेत पैतक � टॉू ु ृ क के रखरखाव म/ अनवरत QयY नशील रहने के साथ ह� इसक� रेशमक�ट बीज 

उY पादन के� � %नर� तर वाhणि]यक बीज उY पादन म/ संलK न है । इसके अलावे तीन नए पी3 इकाई एवं 

एक मरेबीउक/  क� � थाू पना पवjY तू र e�े व� � उ� नयन योजना के तहत मरेबीसं के अ� तू ग�त बीज उY पादन 

अभीसंरचना सkढ़  करने के "लए क� गई है । इसी Qकार एर� ब%नयाद� रोमच उY पाु ु ु दन को सkढ़ करने के ु
"लए एक पी-2 एर� ब%नयाद� बीज फाम� क� � थाु पना टोपाटोल�, काम*प, असम म/ क� गई है। मगाू  

रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, के� ��य रेशम बोड�, गवाहाट� मm याु ु लय के साथ इसका संगठनाY मक ढांचा का 

6ववरण %नo नवत है ् :-  

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन का संगठनYमक ढांचा  
 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन एर� रेशमक�ट बीज  उY पादन के� � 

1111.... पी-4  बीज के� �, तराु , मेघालय 

2222.... पी-4  बीज के� �, मे� द�पाथर, मेघालय 

3333.... पी-3  बीज के� �, रोमपारा (मघेालय) 

4444.... पी-3  बीज के� �, नGगपोह, (मेघालय) 

5555.... पी-3  बीज के� �, आदोक0गNर, (मेघालय) 

6666.... पी-3  बीज के� �, का"लo पGग (पि^चम बंगाल) 

7777.... पी-3  बीज के� �, हा.हम (असम) 

8888.... पी-3  बीज के� �, नारायणपुर (असम) 

9999.... पी-3  बीज के� �, पाईलापलु  (असम) 

10101010.... पी-3  बीज के� �, कोआqबल, बीट�सी (असम) 

11111111.... पी-3  बीज के� �, कबलGगु ु  (नागालDड) 

12121212.... मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, क"लयाबार� (असम) 

13131313.... मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, तराु , मेघालय 

1111.... एर� रेशमक�ट बीज  उY पादन के� �, बंगरा (असम) 

2222.... एर� रेशमक�ट बीज  उY पादन के� �, पेrापरमु  (आsं 

Qदेश) 

3333.... एर� रेशमक�ट बीज  उY पादन के� �, होसरु (ता"मलनाडू) 

4444.... एर� रेशमक�ट बीज  उY पादन के� �, हg ;वानी 

(उY तराखंड) 

5555.... पी-2 एर� ब%नयाद�ु  बीज उY पादन के� �, टोपाटोल� 

(असम) 
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सद� य स0चव, के� ��य रेशम बोड�, बDगल* के सम\ %नयं�णाधीन मगा रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन के ू ू

वैPा%नक-डी एवं Qमख के ;वारा मm याु ु लय, गवाहाट� एवं अधीन� थु  इकाईयG के 118 वैPा%नकG अ0धकार� 

एवं कम�चाNरयG क� सहायता से काय� %नवा�ह _कया जाता है ।  
 

 काय� एवं कत�[ य : 

(क) मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन : 

• मगाू  ब%नयाद� बीजG के उY पाु दन एवं आप%त� के "लए क/ू �क अ"भकरण ।  

• 6व"भ� न रा] यG के ;वारा मगा के [ यू वसा%यक बीजG क� आव^ यकता के अन*प उY पाु दन के Qयास 

म/ सहयोग Qदान कराना । 6वशेष पNरयोजनाओं के अत�गत गणवY ताु पण�ू  पी-1 रो.मु.च. का उY पादन 

एवं आप%त� । ू  

• \ीu मकाल के दौरान पवjY तू र रा] यG के ऊँचाई वाले गरै पारंपNरक � थान म/ मगा रेशमक�ट ू
क�टपालन करना ता_क पी1 रोमच का उY पाु दन कर 6व"भ� न मांगकता� रा] यG को उसक� आप%त� ू
स%नि^चत क�ु  जाए। 

• मगाू  जाग*कता "श6वर/क6ष मेलाृ /Qeे� .दवस आ.द के आयोजन ;वारा Qौ;यो0गक� ह� तातंरण ।  

• संगोिuठयG/काय�शालाओं का आयोजन । 

• मगाू  बीज उY पादन म/ जनशि=त का Q"शeण ।  
 

(ख) एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� � : 
  

• एर� ब%नयाद� एवं [ यु वसा%यक बीजG के उY पादन एवं आप%त� हेत क/ �क अ"भकरण । ू ु  

• गणवY ताु पण�ू  बीज उY पादन हेत ु चयनीत कषकGृ  के एर� क�ट पालन का पय�वेeण एवं अनवीeण ।ु  

• रा] य सरकार/गैर सरकार� संगठन एवं एज/"सयG को [ यवसा%यक एर� बीज उY पादन एवं आप%त� के ू
"लए फामx एव ंबीजागारG को सkढ़ करने हेत सहायता Qदान कराना । ु ु  

• Qौ;यो0गक� Qदश�न, कषकG के Q"शृ eण एवं एर� बीज उY पादन से संबं0धत 6व� तारण _yयाकलापG 

का %नu पादन करना । 
  

(ग) ए.एफ.सी. काय�yम के तहत मूगा एवं एर� [ यवसा%यक बीज उY पादन हेत %नजी बीज उY पाु दकG को 

संलK न करत ेहए 6व"भ� नु  काय�yमG का _कया� वयन कराना । 
  

(ii)  अ0धकाNरयG एवं कम�चाNरयG के अ0धकार एवं कत�[ य : 
  

(क) Qशास%नक अ0धकार 
 

            वैPा%नक-डी एवं Qमख ु को Qदत अ0धकार रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन एवं इसक� अधीन� थ इकाईयG के 

काय� %नu पादन के "लए मm यु  काय�पालक अ0धकार� एवं सद� य स0चव, के� ��य रेशम बोड�, बDगल* ;वारा ू
QदY त शि=तयG के QY यायोजान के अनुसार है । अ0धकाNरयG एवं कम�चाNरयG को वैPा%नक-डी एवं Qमख ु के 

अधीन तकनीक�, Qशास%नक एवं 6वY तीय काय� के %नu पादन के "लए काय� आवं.टत _कए जात ेहै । 
 

(ख) 6वY तीय अ0धकार  

            के� ��य रेशम बोड�, बDगल* ;वारा ू वैPा%नक-डी एवं Qमख ु को [ यय हेत QदY तु  QY यायोिजत 

पNर"समीत 6वY तीय अ0धकार । 

(iii) पय�वेeण एवं जवावदेह� के माf यमG स.हत %नण�य लेने के "लए अपनाई जानेवाल� Q6व0ध : 
 

            भारत सरकार के काय�6व0ध का पदानyम म/ � यु नूतम से उz चतर तक QY याय= तु  eे� म/ %नण�य 

लेने के "लए पालन _कया जाता है, इससे परे मामल/ को उz चतर Qा0धकार� को अ\े6षत _कया जाता है ।  
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(iv) अपने ग%त6व0धयG के %नu पादन के "लए %नधा�Nरत मानदंड: 
 

            %नधा�Nरत पय�वेeण एवं अनवीeण Qणाल� का पालन कर संवग� ि�थ%त के अनसार 6व"भ� नु ु  � तर 

के अ0धकाNरयG एवं कम�चाNरयG को काय�भार आवं.टत _कया जाता है ।  
 

 

(v) काय� के %नu पादन के "लए का"म�कG ;वारा Qयोग म/ लाए जानेवाले %नयम, 6व%नयम, अनदेशु , 

%नयमावल� एवं अ"भलेख:  
 काय�कलापG के सम\ %नu पादन म/ भारत सरकार के %नयमा.द एवं 6व%नयम जो के� ��य रेशम 

बोड� के ;वारा अपनाया गया है का अनसरण _कया जाता है।ु  

 

(vi) अपने पास 6व;यमान अथवा %नयं�णाधीन द� तावेजG के वग� का 6ववरण :  

1. काल मान Qe�े कामगारG से वैPा%नक-डी एवं उप %नदेशक (लेखा व Qशास%नक) तक के ओहदे के 

का"म�कG के सेवा अ"भलेखG का रखरखाव ।  

2. सभी का"म�कG के वेतन एवं भY त/ के 6व� ततृ 6ववरण एवं सी.एफ.ड{ लु.एस के मजदर� का ू
स.व.स.वी.योजना ।   

3. मगाू  ब%नयाद� एवं [ यु वसा%यक बीज उY पादन एवं आप%त� का 6व� तू तृ 6ववरण ।  

4. पNरसo पिYत एवं डडै � टॉक तथा 6वनाशी सामा\ी आ.द से संबं0धत पंिजका ।  

5. मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन एवं एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� � के "लए काय� योजना का 

अ"भलेख ।  

6. एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन एवं आप%त� का काय� योजना । ू  

7. पNरणाम %नधा�रण द� तावेज (आर.एफ.डी.) से संबं0धत सभी अ"भलेख । 

8. मगाू , एर� रोग म= तु  चकY तG एवं कटा एवं फोक� कोसG के 6वyय अथा�गम ।  

9. डी.सी.बी. से संबंधी सभी Nरकाड�स ।्  

(vii) इसक� नी%त %नमा�ण अथवा काया�� वयन के संबंध म/ लोक Q%त%न0धयG के साथ परामश� के "लए 

6व;यमान [ यव� था का 6ववरण: लागू नह�ं ।  

(viii) इसके अंश के *प म/ परामश� के Qयोजनाथ� दो या अ0धक [ यि=तयG से ग.ठत बोड�, पNरषद, स"म%त 

एवं अ� य %नकाय का 6ववरण एवं = या ऐसे बोड�, पNरषद, स"म%त एव ंअ� य %नकाय के बैठक जनता 

के "लए साव�ज%नक है, अथवा इसके काय�वY तृ  जनता के "लए अ"भगo य है: 

 मरेबीसंू , गवाहाट� के समीeाधीन मगा एवंसर� रेशमक�ट पालन क� उपलि{धयG क� Qग%त के बारे म/ ु ू
6वचार-6वमश� एवं समीeा हेत %नo नु "लhखत स"म%त 6व;यमान है : 

1. मरेबीू स,ं गवाहाट� के समीeाधीन मगा एवं एर� रेशमक�ट पालन ु ू के मगा एवं एर� रेशमक�ट बीज ू
उY पादन ग%त6व0धयG क� समीeा एवं बीज उY पादन के पNरमाण एवं गणवY ताु  म/ सधार के "लए उपाए ू
सझाने के साथ ह� रेशमक�ट बीज अ0ध%नयम ु के अ0धकार eे� के अंतग�त आने वाले ऐसे अ� य 

मामलG क� समीeा एवं 6वचराथ� वैPा%नक सलाहकार स"म%त का गठन एवं छमाह� बैठक/ ।  

2. मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �G, मगा रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन एवं इसक� सo बू � इकाईयG के 

काय�योजना काया�� वयन एवं अनवीeण करने के "लए आंतNरक समीeा स"म%त । ु  

3. एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �G के काय� योजना का काया�� वयन एव ंअनवीeण कु रने के "लए 

आंतNरक समीeा स"म%त ।  
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4. मगाू  एवं एर� बीज उY पादन के "लए %नजी बीजागार सचंालकG  से ग.ठत मगा एवं एर� बीज ू
अनवीeण स"म%त।ु  

(ix) अ0धकाNरयG एवं कम�चाNरयG के %नदे"शका:     

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन (मm याु लय),,,,  के� ��य रेशम बोड�,,,, गवाहाट� ु :    
y.स.ं अ0धकार�/कम�चार� का नाम पदनाम 
1.  �ी बी. चौधर�ु , वैPा%नक-डी वैPा%नक-डी एवं Qमखु 

2.  डॉ. (स�ीु ) र�णा चौधर� ु  वैPा%नक-डी 
3.  �ीमती %नजरा भंया ब*वाु  वैPा%नक-डी 
4.  �ी qबतोपन दास वैPा%नक- सी 
5.  �ी एस. के.दास सहायक %नदेशक (Q व ले) 
6.  �ी शकंर Qसाद कवंरु  सहायक %नदेशक (राजभाषा) 
7.  �ीमती थो. लैमा देवी कo ̀ यूटर Qो\ामर 
8.  �ी Qमोद च� � बै^ य सहायक अधीeक(Qशा.) ,आ.ले.प.दल 
9.  �ी शo भु नाथ चौधर�ु  सहायक अधीeक(Qशा.)  
10.  �ीमती रेखा दY त दास सहायक अधीeक(Qशा.)  
11.  �ी एच.के. डकेा सहायक अधीeक(Qशा.)  
12.  �ी सोना राम दास सहायक अधीeक(Qशा.)  
13.  �ी नगेन च� � बोड़ो सहायक अधीeक(Qशा.)  
14.  �ी सी.एम. माल� सहायक िअ धeक (Qशा.) ,आ.ले.प.दल 
15.  �ीमती हेमा�ी सै_कया Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 
16.  �ी ए.बी. दास Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 
17.  �ीमती मीरा भराल� नाथ  Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 
18.  स�ीु  .द` ती राणी हजाNरका Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 
19.  �ी शौले� � नाथ Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 
20.  �ी qबभाष च� � देब Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 
21.  �ी रमेश च� � बोड़ो Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 
22.  मो. अ{ दलु सY तार � टॉफ कार चालक, 6वसेश \ेड 
23.  �ी अनील च� � नाथ � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 
24.  �ी ओम Qकाश "सहं � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 
25.  �ी स*जीत कौु "शक वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 
26.  �ी मकल च� �ु ु  हजाNरका सहायक तकनी"शयन 
27.  �ी बीरेन कमार बोड़ोु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
28.  �ी पराग च� � बोरा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
29.  �ीमती "मण क"लता दासु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
30.  �ी 0च� मोहन राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
31.  �ी परमेश च� � दास मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
32.  �ीमती qबना भयाुँ  क"लता मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
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मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, नGगपोह  (मेघालय) 
33.  डॉ. Q6वन चरनदासिज गेडाम वैPा %नक-बी 
34.  �ी द�पेन कमार बोराु  तकनीक� सहायक 
35.  �ी ब*ण फांगच ू तकनीक� सहायक 
36.  �ीमती पोo पी दY त वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 
37.  �ी कu णृ  बाहादर छे�ीु  सहायक तकनी"शयन 
38.  �ी बीरेन च� � डकेा सहायक तकनी"शयन 
39.  �ी .दल�प "म"ल Qeे� सहायक 
40.  �ी भपेनु  च� � बोड़ो मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-4 इकाई, तरा ु (मेघालय) 
41.  �ी जी.एम. माराक तकनीक� सहायक 
42.  �ी मोहन भराल� वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 
43.  �ी बावारसन संगमा Qeे� सहायक 
44.  स�ीु  एस. qबजयल� मी दे6व Qeे� सहायक 
45.  �ी खैरोद�न माराक सहायक तकनी"शयन 
46.  �ी लोबास संगमा � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-।। 
47.  �ी साइलारसन  अNरगं मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
48.  �ी काल�सन संगमा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
49.  �ी दारबेश राम हाजGग मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
50.  �ी एस.डी. संगमा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
51.  स�ीु  राज बाला हाजंगु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, हा.हम (असम) 
52.  �ी %तलक च� � बोरो तकनीक� सहायक 
53.  �ी म%तराम राभा सहायक तकनी"शयन 
54.  �ी राना का� त बोड़ो सहायक तकनी"शयन 
55.  �ी Qबीन कमार बोड़ोु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
56.  �ी Qद�प कमार राभा ु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, रोमपारा (मेघालय) 
57.  �ी के.डी. सगंमा तकनीक� सहायक 
58.  �ी Qोलासन माराक तकनीक� सहायक 
59.  �ी %नम�ल कमार राभाु  सहायक तकनी"शयन 
60.  �ी आर.जी. मो"मन सहायक तकनी"शयन 
61.  �ी प%न� � माराक मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
62.  �ी द�से� � च� � राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
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मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन,,,, पी-3 इकाई,,,, आदोक0गNर (मेघालय)    
63.  डॉ. %नगंोमबांम महे� � "सहं वैPा%नक-सी 
64.  �ी अपव� कमार दY तू ु  तकनीक� सहायक 
65.  �ी yे5डनसन एस. संगमा तकनीक� सहायक 
66.  �ी समर सरकार सहायक तकनी"शयन 
67.  �ी गाथ बीन ए. संगमा सहायक तकनी"शयन 
68.  �ी ट/डरसन संगमा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 

    
मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन,,,, पी-3 इकाई,,,, का"लo पGग (पि^चम बगंाल)    
69.  डॉ. राम लखन राम वैPा%नक-सी 
70.  �ी नारब तामांगु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 

    
मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन,,,, पी-4 इकाई,,,, मे� द�पथार (मघेालय)    
71.  �ी एस. मो"मन तकनीक� सहायक 
72.  �ीमती ड{ लु. आर. संगमा तकनीक� सहायक 
73.  �ी औतर संगमा सहायक तकनी"शयन 
74.  �ी रqबन च� � राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 

    
मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन,,,, पी-3 इकाई,,,, नारायणपर ु (असम)    
75.  �ी qबपल दY तु  तकनीक� सहायक 
76.  �ी नबिजत पाठक वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 
77.  �ी रािजव राय  Qeे� सहायक 
78.  �ी भपने च� �ु  दास � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-।। 
79.  �ीमती "मNरना बेगम सहायक तकनी"शयन 
80.  �ी राम बहादर छे�ीू  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 

    
मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन,,,, पी-3 इकाई,,,, कोवलंगु , मोकोकसांग (नागाल/ड)    
81.  �ी .द{यजो%त वोरब�वा, तकनीक� सहायक तकनीक� सहायक 
82.  �ी के अ*न कमार ु "सहं Qeे� सहायक 

    
मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन,,,, पी-3 इकाई,,,, कोआqबल, बीट�एडी(असम) 
83.  �ी ल�ला का� त लाहन, तकनीक� सहायक तकनीक� सहायक 
84.  �ीमती मना"लसा दास Qeे� सहायक 

    
मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन,,,, पी-3 इकाई,,,, पाईलापलु  (असम)    
85.  �ी एन. .टकन "सहं वPैा%नक-सी 
86.  स�ीु  डोल� चौधर�ु  Qeे� सहायक 

    
    
    
    



 

 

7    
 

रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� � (मगाू ), क"लयाबार�, बोको (असम) 
87.  �ी Qभात बरपजार�ु  वैPा%नक-डी 
88.  मो. मालेक अल� तकनीक� सहायक 
89.  �ी बी.सी. राभा  तकनीक� सहायक 
90.  �ी रा0धका राम दास तकनीक� सहायक 
91.  �ी ट�. संगटम � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 
92.  �ी पी.के. ठाकNरया ु  � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 
93.  �ी गोqब� द शमा� सहायक तकनी"शयन 
94.  �ी च� � कमार शमा�ु  सहायक तकनी"शयन 
95.  �ी देवे^ वर राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
96.  �ी का� द ुटेरन मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
97.  �ी धने^ वर राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
 

 

एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, पेrापरम ु (अ� s Qदेश) 
98.  डॉ. सी. �ी%नवास वैPा%नक-डी 
99.  �ी राणी �ी%नवास ु तकनीक� सहायक 
 

एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, हg;वानी, उY तराखंड 
100.  �ी तजे "सहं वैPा%नक-सी 
101.  �ी मजंीत "सहं  तकनीक� सहायक 
 

एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, होसर ू (ता"मलनाडु) 
102.  �ी के. वलेाउrान वैPा%नक-डी 
103.  �ी एस. इसाक� मथु ु वNरu ठ तकनीक� सहायक 
104.  �ी � वामीनाथन, आर. वNरu ठ तकनीक� सहायक 
105.  �ी कमारु , ए तकनीक� सहायक 
106.  �ी आर. थला"सु  बावु तकनीक� सहायक 
107.  �ी एन मारकंदाु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
 
 

एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, बंगरा (असम) 
108.  �ी बंका qबहार� "सहंा वैPा%नक-डी 
109.  �ीमती एन. ल"लथा वैPा%नक-बी 
110.  �ी लeीका� त दास तकनीक� सहायक 
111.  �ी जोगेश च� � बै^ य तकनीक� सहायक 
112.  �ी जोन कातक�  � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 
113.  �ी रमेन भंयाु  वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 
114.  �ीहेम�तो वरदोलोइ Qeे� सहायक 
115.  �ी भोगे^ वर बोड़ो सहायक तकनी"शयन 
116.  �ी उपेन च� � माल� मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
117.  मो. सराब अल�ु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
118.  �ीमती ल�ला  बोड़ो मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 
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(x) QY येक अ0धकार� एवं कम�चाNरयG ;वारा Qा` त क� जाने वाल� मा"सक पाNर�"मक के साथ Q%तप%त� क� प�%त जसैा ू
_क इसके 6व%नयमG म/ उg लेhखत है ।  
 

y.स.ं अ0धकार�/कम�चार� का नाम पदनाम मा"सक पाNर�"मक (*.) 
1.  �ी बी. चौधर�ु , वैPा%नक-डी वैPा%नक-डी एवं Qमखु 115800.00  

2.  डॉ. (स�ीु ) र�णा चौधर� ु  वैPा%नक-डी 112400.00 

3.  �ीमती %नजरा भंया ब*वाु  वैPा%नक-डी 102800.00  

4.  �ी qबतोपन दास वैPा%नक- सी 88400.00 

5.  �ी एस. के.दास सहायक %नदेशक (Q व ले) 69000.00 

6.  �ी शकंर Qसाद कवंरु  सहायक %नदेशक (राजभाषा) 102500.00  

7.  �ीमती थो. लैमा देवी कo ̀ यूटर Qो\ामर 58600.00  

8.  �ी Qमोद च� � बै^ य सहायक अधीeक (Qशा) ,आ.ले.प.दल 66000.00  

9.  �ी शo भु नाथ चौधर�ु  सहायक अधीeक (Qशा) 60400.00  

10.  �ीमती रेखा दY त दास सहायक अधीeक(Qशा.)  60400.00 

11.  �ी एच.के. डकेा सहायक अधीeक (Qशा) 60400.00 

12.  �ी सोना राम दास सहायक अधीeक (Qशा) 50500.00  

13.  �ी नगेन च� � बोड़ो सहायक अधीeक (Qशा) 50500.00 

14.  �ी च� � मोहन माल� सहायक अधीeक (Qशा) ,आ.ले.प.दल 47600.00 

15.  �ीमती हेमा�ी सै_कया Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 44100.00 

16.  �ी ए.बी. दास Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 41600.00 

17.  �ीमती मीरा भराल� नाथ  Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 41600.00 

18.  स�ीु  .द` ती राणी हजाNरका Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 39200.00 

19.  �ी शौले� � नाथ Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 39200.00  

20.  �ी qबभाष च� � देब Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 38100.00 

21.  �ी रमेश च� � बोड़ो Qवर �ेणी "ल6पक 37000.00 

22.  मो. अ{ दलु सY तार � टॉफ कार चालक, 6वसेश \ेड 52000.00 

23.  �ी अनील च� � नाथ � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 50500.00 

24.  �ी ओम Qकाश "सहं � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 42800.00 

25.  �ी स*जीत ु कौशीक वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 27900.00  

26.  �ी मकल च� �ु ु  हजाNरका सहायक तकनी"शयन 37500.00 

27.  �ी बीरेन कमार बोड़ोु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 36400.00  

28.  �ी पराग च� � बोरा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 34000.00 

29.  �ीमती "मण क"लता दासु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 35300.00 

30.  �ी 0च� मोहन राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 37500.00  

31.  �ी परमेश च� � दास मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 34300.00 

32.  �ी qबना भयाुँ  क"लता मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 27600.00  
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मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, नGगपोह (मघेालय) 
33.  डॉ. Q6वन चरनदासिज गेडाम वैPा %नक-बी 59500.00 

34.  �ी द�पेन कमार बोराु  तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

35.  �ी ब*ण फांगच ू तकनीक� सहायक 44900.00 

36.  �ीमती पोo पी दY त वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 27900.00 

37.  �ी .दल�प "म"ल Qeे� सहायक 22400.00 

38.  �ी कu णृ  बाहादर छे�ीु  सहायक तकनी"शयन 35000.00 

39.  �ी बीरेन च� � डकेा सहायक तकनी"शयन 37500.00 

40.  �ी भपेनु  च� � बोड़ो मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 36400.00 

    
मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-4 इकाई, तरा ु (मेघालय) 
41.  �ी जी.एम. माराक तकनीक� सहायक 58600.00 

42.  �ी मोहन भराल� वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 27900.00 

43.  �ी बावारसन संगमा Qeे� सहायक 34000.00 

44.  स�ीु  स�ंग qबजयाल=स"म दे6व Qeे� सहायक 22400.00 

45.  �ी लोबास संगमा � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-।। 42800.00 

46.  �ी खैरोद�न माराक सहायक तकनी"शयन 34000.00 

47.  �ी साइलारसन  अNरगं मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 33000.00 

48.  �ी काल�सन संगमा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 37500.00 

49.  �ी दारबेश राम हाजGग मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 37500.00 

50.  �ी एस.डी. संगमा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 33000.00 

51.  स�ीु  राज बाला हाजंगु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 18500.00 

 
 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, हा.हम (असम) 
52.  �ी %तलक च� � बोरो तकनीक� सहायक 44900.00 

53.  �ी म%तराम राभा सहायक तकनी"शयन 34000.00 

54.  �ी राना का� त बोड़ो सहायक तकनी"शयन 34000.00 

55.  �ी Qबीन कमार ु बोड़ो मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 33000.00 

56.  �ी Qद�प कमार राभा ु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 33000.00 

 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, रोमपारा (मेघालय) 
57.  �ी के.डी. संगमा तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

58.  �ी Qोलासन माराक तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

59.  �ी %नम�ल कमार राभाु  सहायक तकनी"शयन 34000.00 

60.  �ी आर.जी. मो"मन सहायक तकनी"शयन 34000.00 

61.  �ी प%न� � माराक मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 33000.00 

62.  �ी द�से� � च� � राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 33000.00 
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मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, आदोक0गNर (मेघालय) 
63.  डॉ. %नगंोमबांम महे� � "सहं वैPा%नक-सी 88400.00 

64.  �ी अपव� कमार दY तू ु  तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

65.  �ी yे5डनसन एस. संगमा तकनीक� सहायक 34000.00 

66.  �ी समर सरकार सहायक तकनी"शयन 35000.00 

67.  �ी गाथ बीन ए. संगमा सहायक तकनी"शयन 33000.00 

68.  �ी ट/डरसन संगमा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 33000.00 

 
 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, का"लo पGग (पि^चम बगंाल) 
69.  डॉ. राम लखन राम वैPा%नक-सी 71800.00 

70.  �ी नारब तामांगु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 28400.00 

 
 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-4 इकाई, मे� द�पथार (मेघालय) 
71.  �ी एस. मो"मन तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

72.  �ीमती ड{ लु. आर. संगमा तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

73.  �ी औतर संगमा सहायक तकनी"शयन 35000.00 

74.  �ी रqबन च� � राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 34000.00 

    
मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, नारायणपर ु (असम) 
 

75.  �ी qबपल कमार दY तु ु  तकनीक� सहायक .53600.00 
76.  �ी नबिजत पाठक वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 27900.00 

77.  �ी रािजव राय Qeे� सहायक 22400.00 

78.  �ी भपने च� �ु  दास � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-।। 41600.00 

79.  �ीमती "मNरना बेगम सहायक तकनी"शयन 34000.00 

80.  �ी राम बहादर छे�ीू  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 38600.00 

 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन, पी-3 इकाई, कोवलंगु , मोकोकसांग (नागाल/ड) 
81.  �ी .द{यजो%त वोरब�वा  तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

82.  �ी के. अ�न कमार "सहंु  Qeे� सहायक 22400.00 

 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन,,,, पी-3 इकाई,,,, कोआqबल, बीट�एडी(असम)        
 

83.  �ी ल�ला का� त लाहन तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

84.  �ीमती मना"लसा दास Qeे� सहायक 22400.00 

 
 

मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज संगठन,,,, पी-3 इकाई,,,, पाईलापलु  (असम)    
85.  �ी एन. .टकन "सहं वैPा%नक-सी 74000.00 

86.  स�ीु  डोल� चौधर�ु  Qeे� सहायक 22400.00 
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रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� � (मगाू ), क"लयाबार�, बोको (असम) 
 

87.  �ी Qभात बरपजार�ु  वैPा%नक-डी 102800.00 

88.  �ी बी.सी. राभा  तकनीक� सहायक 62200.00 

89.  मो. मालेक अल� तकनीक� सहायक 56900.00 

90.  �ी रा0धका राम दास तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

91.  �ी ट�. संगटम � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 50500.00 

92.  �ी पी.के. ठाकNरया ु  � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 49000.00 

93.  �ी गोqब� द शमा� सहायक तकनी"शयन 34000.00 

94.  �ी च� � कमार शमा�ु  सहायक तकनी"शयन 34000.00 

95.  �ी देवे^ वर राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 37500.00 

96.  �ी का� द ुटेरन मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 33000.00 

97.  �ी धने^ वर राभा मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 28400.00 

 

एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, पेrापरम ु (अ� s Qदेश) 
98.  डॉ. सी. �ी%नवास वैPा%नक-सी 102800.00 

99.  �ी राणी �ी%नवास ु तकनीक� सहायक 64100.00 

 

एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, हg;वानी, उ.के  
100.  �ी तजे "सहं वैPा%नक-सी 99500.00 

101.  �ी मजंीत "सहं तकनीक� सहायक 44900.00 

 

एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, होसर ू (ता"मलनाडु) 
 

102.  �ी के. वलेाउrान वैPा%नक-डी 99800.00 

103.  �ी एस. इसाक� मथु ु वNरu ठ तकनीक� सहायक 68000.00 

104.  �ी � वामीनाथन, आर. वNरu ठ तकनीक� सहायक 68000.00 

105.  �ीकमारु , ए तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

106.  �ी आर बाबु थला"सु  तकनीक� सहायक 56900.00 

107.  �ी एन मारकंदाु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 33000.00 

    
एर� रेशमक�ट बीज उY पादन के� �, बंगरा (असम) 
 

108.  �ी बंका qबहार� "सहंा वैPा%नक-डी 102800.00 

109.  �ीमती एन. ल"लथा वैPा%नक-बी 71800.00 

110.  �ी लeीका� त दास तकनीक� सहायक 56900.00 

111.  �ी जोगेश च� � बै^ य तकनीक� सहायक 53600.00 

112.  �ी जोन कातक�  � टॉफ कार चालक, \ेड-। 49000.00 

113.  �ी रमेन भंयाु  वNरu ठ Qeे� सहायक 27900.00 

114.  �ीहेम�तो वरदोलोइ Qeे� सहायक 22400.00 

115.  �ी भोगे^ वर बोड़ो सहायक तकनी"शयन 37500.00 

116.  �ी उपेन च� � माल� मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 37500.00 

117.  मो. सराब अल�ु  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 35300.00 

118.  �ीमती ल�ला बोरो  मgट� टाि�कंग �टाफ 27600.00 
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(xi) QY येक ऐज/सी को आवं.टत बजट,,,, सभी योजनाओं के 6ववरण,,,, Q� ता6वत [ यय एव ंवष� 2016666-2017777 के दौरान 
सं6वतरण का Nरपोट�:  
बजट संशो0धत 

Qाक्कलन  
2016-2017 

आवं.टत बजट/ससंव्ीकतृ  

%न0ध 2016-2017 

%न0ध का उपयोग/ सं6वतNरत 
2016-2017 

वा�त6वक वय्य  
2016-2017 

*.2,015.82 लाख *.1,215.39 लाख *.16,21,72,383 लाख *.16,21,72,383 लाख 

 

(xii)  पNरदान काय�yमG के %नu पादन आवं.टत %न0ध का 6ववरण एवं ऐसे लाभकG का 6ववरण ु : लाग नह� ं।ू  

(xiii)  आदाताओ ंके Nरयायत, अनPाु -प� अथवा � वीकत Qा0धकार के 6वृ वरण: लाग नह� ं। ू  

(xiv) अपन ेपास 6व;यमान अथवा उपल{ ध _कए गए सचना का 6ववरण जो इले= Sाू %नक Qप� के *प म/ सलभ ु  हो: 

श� यू  ।  

(xv) सचनाू  Qा` त करने हेत ुनागNरकG के "लए उपल{ ध स6व0धओं के 6ववरण ु साव�ज%नक Qयोग के "लए अनर�eत ु हो 

तो प� तु कालय अथवा अf ययन कe के काय� समय स.हत: 

नागNरकG को सचना उपल{ धू  कराने के "लए मरेबीसंू , मm याु लय, गवाहाट� एव ंइसक� अधीन� थु  इकाईयG म/ 1 

(एक) के� ��य लोक सचना अ0धकार� एव ंउनके सहयोग के "लए ू 19 सहायक लोक सचना अ0धकार� उपल{ धू  है।   

(xv) लोक सचनाू  अ0धकाNरयG के नाम, पदनाम एवं अ� य 6ववरण:  
# नाम एव ंपदनाम पता 6ववरण 
1.  �ी बी. चौधर�ु , वPैा%नक-डी, एव ंQमखु मू.रे.बी.स.ं मm याु लय, गवाहाट�ु  के� ��य सचना अ0धकार�ू  

2.  �ी एस. के.दास, सहायक %नदेशक (Q व ले) मू.रे.बी.स.ं मm याु लय, गवाहाट�ु  सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

3.  �ी एस.पी. कवरंु , सहायक %नदेशक (राजभाषा) मू.रे.बी.स.ं मm याु लय, गवाहाट�ु  सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

4.  डॉ. Q6वन चरनदासिज गेडाम, वPैा %नक-बी पी-3 इकाई, नGगपोह, मेघालय सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

5.  �ी जी.एम. माराक, तकनीक� सहायक पी-4 इकाई, तराु , मेघालय सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

6.  �ी %तलक च� � बोरो, तकनीक� सहायक पी-3 इकाई, हा.हम, असम सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

7.  �ी के.डी. संगमा, तकनीक� सहायक पी-3 इकाई, रोमपारा मेघालय सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

8.  डॉ. %नगंोमबांम महे� � "सहं, वPैा%नक- सी पी-3 इकाई, आदोक0गNर, मेघालय सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

9.  �ी एस. मो"मन, तकनीक� सहायक पी-3 इकाई, मे� द�पथार मेघालय सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

10. �ी qबपल कमार दY तु ु , तकनीक� सहायक पी-3 इकाई, नारायणपर ु (असम) सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

11. �ी ल�ला का� त लाहन, तकनीक� सहायक पी-3 इकाई, कोआqबल, बीट�एडी(असम) सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

12. �ी .द{यजो%त वोरब�वा, तकनीक� सहायक पी-3 इकाई, कोवलंगु , (नागाल/ड) सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

13. डॉ. राम लखन राम, वPैा%नक- सी पी-3 इकाई, का"लo पGग (पि^चम बगंाल) सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

14. डॉ. एन. .टकन "सहं, वPैा%नक- सी पी-3 इकाई, पाईलापलु (असम) सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

15. �ी पी. बरपजार�ु , वPैा%नक- डी मू.रे.बी.उ.के� �, क"लयाबार� सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

16. �ी बकंा qबहार� "सहंा, वPैा%नक-डी ए.रे.बी.उ. के� �, आजरा, असम  सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

17. �ी के. वेलायधनु , वPैा%नक- डी ए.रे.बी.उ. के� �, होसरू, ता.ना. सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

18. �ी सी. �ी%नवास, वPैा%नक-सी ए.रे.बी.उ. के� �, पेrापरमु , आ.ंQ. सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

19. �ी तेज "सहं, वPैा%नक-सी ए.रे.बी.उ. के� �, हg;वानी, उ.के सहायक सचना अ0धकार�ू  

 

(xvii) ऐस ेअ� य सचना %नधा�Nरत होन ेपर इू स Qका"शत 6ववरण को Q%त वष� अ;यतन _कया जाएगा : 
          मगाू  रेशमक�ट बीज सगंठन का वा6ष�क Nरपोट� ।  

 

(�ी बी. चौधर�ु ) 

    वैPा%नक-डी एवं Qमखु 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND OBLIGATIONS OF MUGA SILKWORM SEED 

 

[i] The particulars of the organization, functions and duties: 

 Muga Silkworm Seed Organization [MSSO] Guwahati is functioning under overall 

control of Central Silk Board, Ministry of Textiles, Govt. of India. To cater the need of 

quality basic seed of Muga and Eri silkworm to the departments of sericulture in North 

Eastern States and other Eri producing States for further multiplication at their end to 

ultimately produce sufficient commercial seeds and to give scientific base to production 

of quality Muga and Eri seeds. The Muga Seed Development Project was established by 

Central Silk Board in Guwahati [Assam] during the year 1983 and it has been renamed as 

Muga Silkworm Seed Organization during 2005. 5 (Five) Eri Silkworm Seed Production 

Centres have also been put under the control of the Scientist-D & Head, Muga Silkworm 

Seed Organization, Guwahati w.e.f. 16.05.2005 of which ESSPC Fatehpur marged with 

REC, Fatehpur. To meet the increasing demand of Muga basic seed of different States 

and to co-ordinate the support for commercial seed production, three new Muga P-3 units 

and one MSSPC have been established under NERTPS to strengthen the number of seed 

producing infrastructure under MSSO in addition to the existing eight P-4/P-3 station and 

one MSSPC. Similarly to support production of Eri Basic Dfls a P-2 Eri Basic Seed Farm has 

been established at Topatoli, Kamrup, Assam Following is the detailed organizational set 

up of Muga Silkworm Seed Organization, Central Silk Board, with its Head Quarters at 

Guwahati.  

ORGANIZATIONAL SET UP OF MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION 
 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION (MSSO) ERI SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION (ESSO) 

1. P-4 Seed Station, Tura (Meghalaya) 
2. P-4 Seed Station, Mendipathar(Meghalaya) 
3. P-3 Seed Station, Rompara (Meghalaya) 
4. P-3 Seed Station, Nongpoh (Meghalaya) 
5. P-3 Seed Station, Adokgiri (Meghalaya) 
6. P-3 Seed Station, Kalimpong (West Bengal) 
7. P-3 Seed Station, Hahim (Assam) 
8. P-3 Seed Station, Narayanpur (Assam) 
9. P-3 Seed Station, Pailapool (Assam) 
10. P-3 Seed Station, Kowabil BTC (Assam) 
11. P-3 Seed Station, Kubulong (Nagaland) 
12. SSPC, Kaliabari (Assam) 
13. SSPC, Tura (Meghalaya) 

1. ESSPC, Bongara (Assam) 
2. ESSPC, Peddapuram (Andhra Pradesh) 
3. ESSPC, Hosur (Tamil Nadu) 
4. ESSPC, Haldiwani (U.K.) 
5. P-2, Eri BSF, Topatoli (Assam) 
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ORGANIZATION, CENTRAL SILK BOARD, GUWAHATI AS ON 31/07/2017 



 

 

 

The Muga Silkworm Seed Organization is headed by the Scientist - D & Head under 
the overall control of the Member Secretary, Central Silk Board, Bangalore supported by 
118 Scientists/Officers and staff members of MSSO, Guwahati as well as its nested units. 
 

Functions and Duties: 
 

[a] Muga Silkworm Seed Organization: 
 

• Nodal agency for production and supply of Muga basic seed. 

• Supplement the efforts of various States in production of Muga commercial seed 
requirement. Production and supply of quality P1 DFLs under specialized projects. 

• Introduction of Muga silkworm rearing at non traditional high altitude areas of 
North Eastern States during summer season to facilitate production and supply of 
P1 DFLs to different needy states.  

• Transfer of Technology by conducting Muga Awareness Camps/Krishi Melas/Field 
Days. 

• Holding Seminars / Workshop. 

• Training of manpower in Muga seed production. 
 

[b] Eri Silkworm Seed Production Centres: 
 

• Nodal agency for production and supply of basic and commercial Eri seed. 

• Supervision and monitoring of Eri silkworm rearing at selected farmers for 
production of quality seed. 

• To support State Govt./NGOs and other agencies for strengthening of farms and 
grainages for production and supply of commercial Eri seed. 

• To demonstrate technologies, impart training to the farmers and carry out 
extension activities related to Eri seed production. 

 

[c] Implement schemes on production of Muga & Eri Commercial seeds by involving 
private graineurs under different programmes. 
 

[ii]  The powers and duties of its officers and employees: 
 

A. Administrative Powers  
 

The powers of the Scientist-D & Head are as per delegation of power vested by the 
Member-Secretary, Central Silk Board for functioning of the Muga Silkworm Seed 
Organization, Guwahati and its nested units.  For officers and employees working under 
the Scientist-D & Head are allocated assignment to carry out technical, administrative 
and financial work. 

 

B. Financial Powers 
 

The financial power for expenditure limited to the Scientist-D & Head as delegated by 
Central Silk Board, Bangalore. 

 

[iii] The procedure followed in the decision making process including channels of 
supervision and accountability:  

  
Govt. of India procedure from the lowest to the highest hierarchal order is followed 
for decision making of delegated areas, beyond which the matters are forwarded to 
higher authority. 
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 [iv] The norms set by it for the discharge of its functions: 
 

Duties are allotted to different level of officers and employees as per their cadre 
status adopting prescribed supervision and monitoring system. 

 

[v]   The rules, regulations, instructions, manuals & records used by its employees for 
discharging its functions: 

 

The Govt. of India’s Rules and Regulations as adopted by Central Silk Board are being 
followed for overall discharging of its functions. 

 

[vi] A statement of the categories of documents that are held by it or under its 
control: 

 

1. Maintenance of service records of employees from Time Scale Farm Workers up to 
the rank of Scientist - D and Deputy Director (A&A). 

  
2. Details of Pay & allowances for all the employees and wages to the TSFWs and 

CFWs. 
 

3. Muga basic and commercial seed production and supply details 
 

4. Registers pertaining to Assets, Dead Stock and perishable etc. 
 

5. Action plan record for Muga Silkworm Seed Organization and Eri Silkworm Seed 
Production Centres. 

 

6. Action Plan for Eri Silkworm Seed Production and Supply. 
 

7. All record pertaining to Result Frame Work document (RFD). 
 

8. Sale proceeds of Muga, Eri DFLs and cut and pierced cocoons. 
 

9. All the records pertaining to DCB 
 

[vii] The particulars of any arrangement that exists for consultation with the members 
of the public in relation to the formulation of its policy or implementation 
thereof: Not applicable.  

 

[viii] A statement of the boards, councils, committees and other bodies consisting of 
two or more person constituted as its part or the purpose of its advice and as to 
whether meetings of these boards, councils, committees and other bodies are 
open to the public, or the minutes of such meetings are accessible for public: 

 

The following committees are in existence under the review of MSSO, Guwahati to 
discuss and review the progress of achievements on the ongoing Muga and Eri silkworm 
rearing activities. 
 

1. Scientific Advisory committee to review the Muga and Eri Silkworm Seed 
production activities of MSSO/ESSO and suggest measures for implement of quality 
and quality of egg production and consider review of such other items falling 
under the preview of Silkworm Seed Act by holding its half yearly meeting. 

 

2. Internal Review Committee for Muga Silkworm Seed Production Centres, Muga 
Silkworm Seed Organization and its allied units to implement and monitor Action 
Plan. 
 

3. Internal Review Committee for Eri Silkworm Seed Production Centres and to 
implement and monitor Action Plan. 
 

4. Muga & Eri Seed Monitoring Committee for Muga and Eri Seed production by 
involving private graineurs. 
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[ix]   A directory of its officers & employees:  
 
MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION, GUWAHATI, ASSAM 
 

SL. No. Name of officer/official Designation 

1.  Shri B. Choudhury 
Scientist-D  

2.  Dr. Reena Chowdhury 
Scientist-D 

3.  Smt. Nizora Bhuyan Baruah 
Scientist-D 

4.  Shri Bitopan Das 
Scientist-C 

5.  Shri Sanjoy Kumar Das Assistant Director(A & A) 

6.  Shri S. P. Kower Assistant Director(OL) 

7.  Smt. Thokchom Leima Devi Computer Programmer 

8.  Shri Pramod Chandra Baishya Assistant Superintendent (ZAT-E) 

9.  Shri S.N. Choudhury 
Assistant Superintendent (Admn) 

10.  Smt. Rekha Dutta Das Assistant Superintendent (Admn) 

11.  Shri H. K. Deka 
Assistant Superintendent (Admn) 

12.  Shri Sonaram Das 
Assistant Superintendent (Admn) 

13.  Shri Nagen Chandra Boro 
Assistant Superintendent (Admn) 

14.  Shri C.M. Mali 
Assistant Superintendent (Admn) (ZAT-E) 

15.  Smt. Hemashree Saikia 
Upper Division Clerk 

16.  Shri Achyut Bijoy Das 
Upper Division Clerk 

17.  Smt. Mira Bharali Nath 
Upper Division Clerk 

18.  Km. Dipti Rani Hazarika 
Upper Division Clerk 

19.  Shri Sailendra Nath Upper Division Clerk 

20.  Shri B.C. Deb 
Upper Division Clerk 

21.  Shri Ramesh Chandra Boro 
Upper Division Clerk 

22.  Md. Abdul Sattar Staff Car Driver Special Grade 

23.  Shri Anil Chandra Nath Staff Car Driver Grade - I 

24.  Shri Om Prakash Singh Staff Car Driver Grade - I 

25.  Shri Surujit Kaushik Sr. Field Assistant 

26.  Shri Mukul Chandra Hazarika Assistant Technician 

27.  Shri Biren Kumar Boro Multi-Tasking Staff 

28.  Shri Parag Chandra Borah Multi-Tasking Staff 

29.  Smt. Minu Kalita Das Multi-Tasking Staff 

30.  Shri Chitra Mohan Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 

31.  Shri Parmesh Chandra Das Multi-Tasking Staff 

32.  Smt. Bina Kalita Multi-Tasking Staff 
 

 

16 
 



 

 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, NONGPOH, MEGHALAYA 
 

33.  Dr. Prabin Charandasji Gedam Scientist-B 

34.  Shri Dipen Kumar Borah Technical Assistant 

35.  Shri Barun Phangcho Technical Assistant  

36.  Smt.Pompy Dutta Sr. Field Assistant 

37.  Shri Krishna Bahadur Chetri Assistant Technician 

38.  Shri Biren Chandra Deka Assistant Technician 

39.  Shri Dilip Mili Field Assistant 

40.  Shri Bhupen Chandra Boro Multi-Tasking Staff 

 
MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-4 UNIT, TURA, MEGHALAYA 
 

41.  Shri Galebirth M. Marak Technical Assistant 

42.  Shri Mohan Bharali  Sr. Field Assistant 

43.  Shri Bawarson Sangma Field Assistant 

44.  Miss Bijoyalakshmi Devi Field Assistant 

45.  Shri Koirodin Marak Assistant Technician 

46.  Shri Lobash Sangma Staff Car Driver Grade - I 

47.  Shri Synalson Areng Multi-Tasking Staff 

48.  Shri Kalinson Sangma Multi-Tasking Staff 

49.  Shri Darbesh Ram Hajong Multi-Tasking Staff 

50.  Shri S.D. Sangma Multi-Tasking Staff 

51.  Mrs. Raju Bala Hajong Multi-Tasking Staff 

 
MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, HAHIM, ASSAM 
 

52.  Shri Tilak Chandra Boro Technical Assistant 

53.  Shri Mati Ram Rabha Assistant Technician 

54.  Shri Rana  Kanta Boro Assistant Technician 

55.  Shri Prabin Kumar Boro Multi-Tasking Staff 

56.  Shri Pradip Kumar Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 

 
MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, ROMPARA, MEGHALAYA 
 

57.  Shri Krening D. Sangma Technical Assistant 

58.  Shri Prolathson Marak Technical Assistant 

59.  Shri Nirmal Kumar Rabha Assistant Technician 

60.  Shri R. G. Momin Assistant Technician 

61.  Shri Ponindra Marak Multi-Tasking Staff 

62.  Shri Dishendra Chandra Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 

 
MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, ADOKGIRI, MEGHALAYA 
 

63.  Dr. N. Mohendra Singh  Scientist-C 

64.  Shri Apurba Kumar Dutta Technical Assistant 

65.  Shri Kredinson S. Sangma Assistant Technician 

66.  Shri Samar Sarkar Assistant Technician 

67.  Shri Gathvin A. Sangma Multi-Tasking Staff 

68.  Shri Tendarson Sangma Multi-Tasking Staff 
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MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, KALIMPONG (WEST BENGAL) 
 

69.  Dr. Ram Lakhan Ram Scientist-C 

70.  Shri Narbu Tamang Multi-Tasking Staff 
 
 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-4 UNIT, MENDIPATHER, MEGHALAYA 
 

71.  Shri Stanley Momin Technical Assistant 

72.  Smt. Wilsila R. Sangma Technical Assistant 

73.  Shri Auter Sangma Assistant Technician 

74.  Shri Rabin Chandra Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 
 

 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, NARAYANPUR, ASSAM 
 

75.  Shri Bipul Kumar Dutta Technical Assistant 

76.  Shri Nabajit Pathak Sr. Field Assistant 

77.  Shri Rajib Roy Field Assistant 

78.  Shri Bhupen Chandra Das Staff-Car-Driver Grade - II 

79.  Smt. Mirina Begum Assistant Technician 

80.  Shri Ram Bahadur Chetri Multi-Tasking Staff 
 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, KOBULONG, NAGALAND 
81.  Shri Dibyajyoti Borboruah Technical Assistant 

82.  Shri K. Arun Kumar Singh Field Assistant 
 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, KOWABIL BTC (ASSAM) 
83.  Shri Lila Kanto Lahon Technical Assistant 

84.  Smt. Monalisha Das Field Assistant 

 
MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, KOBULONG, NAGALAND 

85.  Shri Ningthoujam Tiken Singh Scientist-C 

86.  Miss Dolly Choudhury  Field Assistant 

 
MUGA SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, KALIABARI, ASSAM 
 

87.  Shri Prabhat Borpujari Scientist-D 

88.  Md. Malek Ali Technical Assistant 

89.  Shri Biren Chandra Rabha Technical Assistant 

90.  Shri Radhika Ram Das Technical Assistant 

91.  Shri Tsilongse Sangtam Staff Car Driver Grade-I 

92.  Shri P.K. Thakuria Staff Car Driver Grade-I 

93.  Shri Gobinda Sharma Assistant Technician 

94.  Shri Chandan Kumar Sharma Assistant Technician 

95.  Shri Debeswar Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 

96.  Shri Kandu Teron Multi-Tasking Staff 

97.  Shri Dhaneswar Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 
 

ERI SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, PEDDAPURAM, ANDHRA PRADESH 
 

 

98.  Dr. C. Srinivasa Scientist - D 

99.  Shri Rani Srinivasu Technical Assistant 
 
 

ERI SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, HALDIWANI (UK)  
 

100. Shri Tez Singh Scientist - C 

101. Shri Manjeet Singh Technical Assistant 
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ERI SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, HOSUR, TAMIL NADU 
 

102.  Shri K. Velayudhan Scientist - D 

103.  Shri S. Essaki Muthu Senior Technical Assistant 

104.  Shri Swaminathan, R. Senior Technical Assistant 

105.  Shri Sreekumar, A. Technical Assistant 

106.  Shri  R. Thulasi Babu Technical Assistant 

107.  Shri N. Markunda Multi-Tasking Staff 
 
 

ERI SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, BONGARA, ASSAM 
 

108.  Shri Banka Bihari Singha Scientist - D 

109.  Smt. N. Lalitha Scientist - C 

110.  Shri L.K. Das Technical Assistant 

111.  Shri Jogesh Chandra Baishya Technical Assistant 

112.  Shri John Kartek Staff Car Driver - Grade-I 

113.  Shri Romen Bhuyan Field Assistant 

114.  Shri Hemanto Bordoli Field Assistant 

115.  Shri Bogeswar Boro Assistant Technician 

116.  Shri Upen Chandra Mali Multi-Tasking Staff 

117.  Md. Surab Ali Multi-Tasking Staff 

118.  Smt. Lila Boro Multi-Tasking Staff 
 

 [x] The monthly remuneration received by each of its officers and employees including the system of 
compensation and provided in its regulations. 

 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION, GUWAHATI, ASSAM 
 

Sl.No. Name  Designation Monthly Remuneration (Rs.) 

1. Shri B. Choudhury Scientist-D  115800.00  

2. Dr. Reena Chowdhury Scientist-D 112400.00 

3. Smt. Nizora Bhuyan Baruah Scientist-D 102800.00  

4. Shri Bitopan Das Scientist-C 88400.00 

5. Shri Sanjoy Kumar Das Assistant Director(A & A 69000.00 

6. Shri S. P. Kower Assistant Director(OL) 102500.00  

7. Mrs. Th. Leima Devi Computer Programmer 58600.00  

8. Shri Pramod Chandra Baishya Assistant Suptd. (ZAT-E) 66000.00  

9. Shri S.N. Choudhury Assistant Suptd. (Admn) 60400.00  

10. Mrs. Rekha Dutta Das Assistant Suptd. (Admn) 60400.00 

11. Shri H. K. Deka Assistant Suptd. (Admn) 60400.00 

12. Shri Sonaram Das Assistant Suptd. (Admn) 50500.00  

13. Shri Nagen Chandra Boro Assistant Suptd. (Admn) 50500.00 

14. Shri C.M. Mali Assistant Suptd. (ZAT-E) 47600.00 

15. Smt. Hemashree Saikia Upper Division Clerk 44100.00 

16. Shri Achyut Bijoy Das Upper Division Clerk 41600.00 

17. Smt. Mira Bharali Nath Upper Division Clerk 41600.00 

18. Km. Dipti Rani Hazarika Upper Division Clerk 39200.00 

19. Shri Sailendra Nath Upper Division Clerk 39200.00  

20. Shri B. C. Deb Upper Division Clerk 38100.00 

21. Shri R.C. Boro Upper Division Clerk 37000.00 

22. Md. Abdul Sattar Staff Car Driver Special Grade 52000.00 

23. Shri A.C Nath Staff Car Driver Special Grade 50500.00 

24. Shri Om Prakash Singh Staff Car Driver Grade-I 42800.00 

25. Shri Surujeet Kaushik Sr. Field Assistant 27900.00  

26. Shri Mukul Chandra Hazarika Assistant Technician 37500.00 

27. Shri Biren Kumar Boro Multi-Tasking Staff 36400.00  

28. Shri Parag Chandra Borah Multi-Tasking Staff 34000.00 

29. Smt. Minu Kalita Das Multi-Tasking Staff 35300.00 

30. Shri Chitra Mohan Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 37500.00  

31. Shri Parmesh Chandra Das Multi-Tasking Staff 34300.00 

32. Smt. Bina Kalita Multi-Tasking Staff 27600.00  
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MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, NONGPOH, MEGHALAYA 
 

33. Dr. Pravin Charandasji Gedam Scientist-B 59500.00 

34. Shri Dipen Kumar Borah Technical Assistant 53600.00 

35. Shri Barun Phangsho Technical Assistant 44900.00 

36. Miss Pompy Dutta Sr. Field Assistant 27900.00 

37. Shri Krishna Bahadur Chetri Assistant Technician 35000.00 

38. Shri Biren Chandra Deka Assistant Technician 37500.00 

39. Shri Dilip Mili Field Assistant 22400.00 

40. Shri Bhupen Chandra Boro Multi-Tasking Staff 36400.00 
 

 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-4 UNIT, TURA, MEGHALAYA 
 

41. Shri M.Galebirth Marak Technical Assistant 58600.00 

42. Shri Mohan Bharali Sr. Field Assistant 27900.00 

43. Shri Bawarson Sangma Field Assistant 34000.00 

44. Smt. Sarungbam Bijayalaxmi Devi Field Assistant 22400.00 

45. Shri Koirodin Marak Assistant Technician 34000.00 

46. Shri Lobash Sangma Staff Car Driver Grade II 42800.00 

47. Shri Synalson Areng Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 

48. Shri Kalinson Sangma Multi-Tasking Staff 37500.00 

49. Shri Darbesh Ram Hajong Multi-Tasking Staff 37500.00 

50. Shri S.D. Sangma Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 

51. Smt, Rajubala Hajong Trainee 18500.00 
 
 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, HAHIM, ASSAM 
 

52. Shri Tilak Chandra Boro Technical Technical 44900.00 

53. Shri Mati Ram Rabha Assistant Technician 34000.00 

54. Shri Rana  Kanta Boro Assistant Technician 34000.00 

55. Shri Prabin Kumar Boro Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 

56. Shri Pradip Kumar Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 
 

 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, ROMPARA, MEGHALAYA 
 

57. Shri Krening D. Sangma Technical Assistant 53600.00 

58. Shri Prolathson Marak Technical Assistant 53600.00 

59. Shri Nirmal Kumar Rabha Assistant Technician 34000.00 

60. Shri R. G. Momin Assistant Technician 34000.00 

61. Shri Ponindra Marak Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 

62. Shri Dishendra Ch. Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 
 

 
 

 

 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, ADOKGIRI, MEGHALAYA 
 

63. Dr. N. Mohendra Singh  Scientist-C 88400.00 

64. Shri Apurba Kumar dutta Technical Assistant 53600.00 

65. Shri Kredinson S. Sangma Assistant Technician 34000.00 

66. Shri Samar Sarkar Assistant Technician 35000.00 

67. Shri Gathvin A. Sangma Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 

68. Shri Tendarsion Sangma Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 

 



 

 

 
MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, KALIMPONG (WEST BENGAL) 
 

69. Dr. Ram Lakhan Ram Scientist-C 71800.00 

70. Shri Narbu Tamang Multi-Tasking Staff 28400.00 
 

 
 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-4 UNIT, MENDIPATHER, MEGHALAYA 
 

71. Shri Stanley Momin Technical Assistant 53600.00 

72. Smt. Wilsila R. Sangma Technical Assistant 53600.00 

73. Shri Auter Sangma Assistant Technician 35000.00 

74. Shri Rabin Chandra Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 34000.00 
 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, NARAYANPUR, ASSAM 
 

75. Shri Bipul Kumar Dutta Technical Assistant 53600.00 

76. Shri Nabajit Pathak Field Assistant 27900.00 

77. Shri Rajib Roy Field Assistant 22400.00 

78. Shri Bhupen Chandra Das Staff-Car-Driver Grade - II 41600.00 

79. Smt. Mirina Begum Assistant Technician 34000.00 

80. Shri Ram Bahadur Chetri Multi-Tasking Staff 38600.00 
 
 
 
 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, KOBULONG, NAGALAND 
 

81. Shri Dibyajyoti Borboruah Technical Assistant 53600.00 

82. Shri K. Arun Kumar Singh Field Assistant 22400.00 
 
 

 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, KOWABIL BTC (ASSAM) 
 

83. Shri Lila Kanto Lahon Technical Assistant 53600.00 

84. Smt. Monalisha Das Field Assistant 22400.00 
 

 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED ORGANIZATION P-3 UNIT, PILAPOOL (ASSAM) 

85. Shri Ningthoujam Tiken Singh Scientist-C 74000.00 

86. Miss Dolly Choudhury  Field Assistant 22400.00 
 

 

 

MUGA SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, KALIABARI, ASSAM 
 

87.  Shri Prabhat Borpujari Scientist-D 102800.00 

88.  Shri B.C. Rabha Technical Assistant 62200.00 

89.  Shri Malek Ali Technical Assistant 56900.00 

90.  Shri Radhika Ram Das Technical Assistant 53600.00 

91.  Shri Thsilongse Sangtam Staff Car Driver Grade-I 50500.00 

92.  Shri P.K. Thakuria Staff Car Driver Grade-I 49000.00 

93.  Shri Gobinda Sharma Assistant Technician 34000.00 

94.  Shri Chandan Kumar Sharma Assistant Technician 34000.00 

95.  Shri Debeswar Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 37500.00 

96.  Shri Kandu Teron Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 

97.  Shri Dhaneswar Rabha Multi-Tasking Staff 28400.00 
 

ERI SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, PEDDAPURAM, ANDHRA PRADESH 
 

98.  Dr. Srinivas Scientist - D 102800.00 

99.  Shri Rani Srinivasu Technical Assistant 64100.00 
 

 

ERI SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, HALDWANI, U.K. 
 

100.  Shri Tez Singh Scientist - C 99500.00 

101.  Shri Manjeet Singh Technical Assistant 44900.00 
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ERI SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, HOSUR, TAMIL NADU 
 

102.  Shri K. Velayudhan Scientist - D 99800.00 

103.  Shri S. Essaki Muthu Senior Technical Assistant 68000.00 

104.  Shri Swaminathan R Senior Technical Assistant 68000.00 

105.  Shri Sreekumar A. Technical Assistant 53600.00 

106.  Shri R. Babu Thulasi Technical Assistant 56900.00 

107.  Shri N Markunda Multi-Tasking Staff 33000.00 

 
 
 

 
 

ERI SILKWORM SEED PRODUCTION CENTRE, BONGARA, ASSAM 
 

108.  Shri Banka Bihari Singha Scientist – D 102800.00 

109.  Smt. N. Lalitha Scientist - C 71800.00 

110.  Shri L.K. Das Technical Assistant 56900.00 

111.  Shri Jogesh Chandra Baishya Technical Assistant 53600.00 

112.  Shri John Kartek Staff Car Driver - Grade-I 49000.00 

113.  Shri Romen Bhuyan Sr. Field Assistant 27900.00 

114.  Shri Hemanto Bordoli Field Assistant 22400.00 

115.  Shri Bogeswar Boro Assistant Technician 37500.00 

116.  Shri Upen Chandra Mali Multi-Tasking Staff 37500.00 

117.  Md. Surab Ali Multi-Tasking Staff 35300.00 

118.  Smt. Lila Boro Multi-Tasking Staff 27600.00 

 
 
 

[xi] The budget allocated to each of its agency, indicating the particulars of all plans, proposed 
expenditure and reports on disbursements made during 2015-16: 

 

Budget Revised  
Estimate for 2016-

2017 

Budget Allocation 
/Approved 2016-

2017 

Fund Utilized /  
Disbursed 2016-2017 

Actual Expenditure 
2016-2017 

Rs.2,015.82 lakh Rs.1,215.39 lakh Rs.16,21,72,383 lakh Rs.16,21,72,383 lakh 
 
 

[xii]  The manner of execution of subsidy programmes, including the amounts allocated and the 
details of beneficiaries of such programmes: Nil 

 

[xiii] Particulars of recipients of concessions, permits or authorisations granted by it: Nil 
    
[xiv] Details in respect of the information available to or held by it, reduced in an electronic   

form: Nil 
    
[xv ]   Particulars of facilities available to citizens for obtaining information, including the working 

hours of a library or reading room, if maintained for public use:  
 

1 (one) Central Public Information Officer assisted by 19 Assistant Public Information Officers 
are available in MSSO, HQ Guwahati and its nested units for obtaining information by citizens as 
detailed  
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[xvi] The names, designations and other particulars of the public information officers: 
 

# Name & Designations Address Particulars 

1. Shri B. Choudhury, Scintist-D&Head MSSO, HQ, Guwahati Central PIO 

2. Shri S.K. Das, Assistant Director(A&A) MSSO, HQ, Guwahati Assistant PIO 

3. Shri S. P. Kower, Asstt. Director (OL) MSSO, HQ, Guwahati Assistant PIO 

4. Dr. Pravin Charandasji Gedam, Scientist-B P-3 Unit, Nongpoh, Assistant PIO 

5. Shri G.M. Marak, Technical Assistant P-4 Unit, Tura, Assistant PIO 

6. Shri Tilak Chandra Boro, Technical Assistant P-3 Unit, Hahim, Assam Assistant PIO 

7. Shri Krening D. Sangma, T.A. P-3 Unit, Rompara Assistant PIO 

8. Dr. N. Mohendra Singh, Scientist - C P-3 Unit, Adokgiri, Assistant PIO 

9. Shri Stanley Momin, Technical Assistant P-3 Unit, Mendipathar, Assistant PIO 

10. Shri B.K. Dutta, Technical Assistant P-3 Unit, Narayanpur Assistant PIO 

11. Shri L.K. Lahon, Technical Assistant P-3 Unit, Kowabil, BTC Assistant PIO 

12. Shri D. Borboruah, Technical Assistant P-3 Unit, Kobulong Assistant PIO 

13. Dr. Ram Lakhan Ram, Scientist-C P-3 Unit, Kalimpong Assistant PIO 

14. Dr. N. Tiken Singh, Scientist-C P-3 Unit, Pailapul Assistant PIO 

15. Shri P. Borpujari, Scientist – D Muga SSPC, Kaliabari Assistant PIO 

16. Shri Banka Bihari Singha, Scientist – D Eri SSPC, Azara, Assistant PIO 

17. Shri K. Velayudhan, Scientist – D Eri SSPC, Hosur Assistant PIO 

18. Dr. C. Srinivas, Scientist – C Eri SSPC, Peddapuram Assistant PIO 

19. Shri Tez Singh, Scientist – C Eri SSPC, Haldiwani, U.K. Assistant PIO 

 
[xvii] Such other information as may be prescribed and thereafter update these publications every 

year:   
 
          Annual Report of Muga Silkworm Seed Organization. 
 

 
 

[B. Choudhury] 
Scientist-D & Head 
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